LS (RUFT PSR

Thv e e TR o TR WA T TR SRR TR E s L8RS AR A IS e g EE M s Gred 4 720000120 AAR A LG LA KT 0T L e 1 T ) N RN LW AW VAL DN T 4 AR

217

e —m e

—— e e e—mAWLth mem. mE

APPROPRIATIONS }
OONSTRUOTION ENUINEXRING DEPARIMENY
For the Year 1932

IR

l
=====g==============n===:::'T====-"-==l=-==l=l===='-==l===========n=======:.=z=:.====¢.—a-_:====$'-=='-===I"—=='l==:=.-=..—.=|=—.='-".=- ‘
ACQOUNT DEPT. RECOMMENDED APPROVED |
REQUEST 0ITY MQR. COUNQIL |
e P L L P e e e e e e e e b P P R e P e e e e L T :
SALARIES & WAQGES - #0101
H. R, F. Helland Coneulting Engineer $ : $
$400.00 3 mos. 1,200,000 1,200.00 1,200,00
L. M, Chokla Pavin Engineer
H. H. Alexander Asst. Engineer
seﬂg. 2 mos. 480,00 La0.no 430,00
R. E. Rogers Rodman £§90.00 2 mos. 180,00 140.00 180,00
R. G. Yancey Rodman 3.00 2 mos. 156.00 156.00 156,00
E. H. Goodwin Inspeoctor
s175 PO 3 MO8 525,00 525-00 525,00
H. V. Carr Inapeotor
$175,00 .2 mos. 350.00 350.00 350,00
Paul Roesle Draftsman-Caloul,
#125-00 3 mos. 375.00 375000 375000

Luciel Lester

Stenographer

125.00 3 mos.

Eﬁ,%g Eﬁ :88 375,00

The above and foregoing resclution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, ‘Mayor
MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Steck, 3; nays, Councilman C1llis; absent, Councilman
Alford, 1. _

Ne further business coming before the Councll, Councilman Mueller moved to recess,
subjeot to call of the Mayor. Motion was seconded by Councllman Steck, end same preveiled
by the following vote: Ayes, Councllman Gillls, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller end
Steck, 4; nays, none; Councilman Alford absent, 1.

The Oouncil then recessed.

APPROVéN//k//é '//—W"

MABYOT.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OITY OOUNCIL:

Auetin, Texas, February U, 1932.

The Qounclil waps called to order by the Yayor, Roll cell showed the following members

present: Councllmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Cnunoilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; absent,
none, |

The Yinutes of the last meeting were read and Councilman Gillis moved the adoption of
same as read. Motion was seoonded by Councilman Mueller and esame prevailed by the following
vote: Ayee, Onuncilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays,
none.

The Uayor laid before the Council for final pessage the following ordinance, which had

been read at three separate meetinge and lald over:

e
PR e

cw e r— T

g ——
T TR
PR T I P S S

e,




218

e =—

ey S

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OERTAIN AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMN-
BER 26, 1971, BETWEEN AUSTIN DAM, ING., AND OITY OF AUSTIN

AND ORDERING SAID AGREEMENT TO Bf RECORDED AT LENGTH IN THE
MINUTEE® OF THE OITY COUNOIL; GRANTING TO AUSTIN DAM, ING.,

IT8 SUCOELESORS AND ASSIGNS, THE FRANCHISE TO REHABILITATE

AND COMPLETE THE DAM OF THEL OITY OF AUSTIN AOROSS THE OOLO-
RADO RIVER AT ITS PRESENT LOCATION; ALSO , THE FRANOHISE TO
HAVE THE POSSEESION AND USE OF BAID DAM, POWER-HOUSE mggzp-
MENT, MAOHINERY AND APPURTENANOES, AND ALL OF SAID HYDRO~
ELECTRIO PLANT, INOLUDING LANDS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS,
OVERFLOW RIGHTS "ETO., FOR THE PERIOD OF YEARS HEREIN
SPROIFIED: AND ALSOC THE FRANOHISE 70 UBL AND DISFOSE OF ALL
POWER PRODUOED BY SAID HYDRO~-EILEOTRIC PLANT DURING BAID

PERIOD; AND TO ERECT AND MAINTAIN OERTAIN TRANSMISEION LINES;
ALL IN OONSIDERATION OF AND SUBTEOT TO THE TERMS AND CONDI-
TIONS EXFRESSED IN THIS ORDINANOE, AND IN THE AFORESAID AGREE-
MENT, AND IN THE DEOREE OF COURT REFERRED TO IN THIS ORDINANOE.

Mayor MoFadden moved that the ahove ordinance be finally paesed. Motion wae eecond=

ed by Oouncilman Mueller and game prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen Alford,
Gillie, Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and 8teck, 5; nays, none.

Reports of L., E. Wnitham & Oompany and H. R, F. Helland, Oonsulting Engineer, stat~
ing that the paving has been oompleted on Bellevue Place from the east 1line of Duvel Stree
to the west line of Harris Park Avenue, Dietriot No. P=183, and on the alley between
S8eoond and Third Streetes in Blook 19 from the west line of Jongress Avenue to the east
1ine of Colorado Street, Distriot No. P=69, were read and ordered filed.

The Mayor laid before the Oouncil the following reeolution:

RESOLUTICN OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, ACCEPTING
THE IMPROVEMENT CF A FORTION OF ﬁELLEVUE PLACE AND
FRIVATE WAY OR ALLEY IN BLOCK NINETEEN, IN THE COITY
OF AUSTIN, AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE BAL-
ANGE DUE BY THE OITY OF AUSTIN AND THE ISSUANCE AND
DELIVERY OF QOERTIFICATES OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
AGAINST OWNERS OF ABUTTING PROPERTY.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNQIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:
THAT , Whereas, heretofore the hereinafter described streete were ordered improved,

N\ .
contraot for said work of 1mprovemenm‘du1y entered into, and assessment levied against

— e

abutting property and the owners thereof to ocover the portion of the oost payable by the
geid property omers; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said contraot and other proceedings in connection therewith,
L. E. Whitham & Qompany has completed the improvement of the following streets, to-wit:

BELLEVUE PLACE from the east line of Duval 8treet to the west line of Harris Park
Avenue, known and degignated as Unit or Dietriot No. P=-183;

PRIVATE WAY OR ALLEY IN BLOOCK NINETEEN between Second and Third gtreete in Blook 19
from the weet line of Jongreas Avenue to the east line of (plorado Street, known and des-
ignated as Unit or Distriot No. P=69,

WHEREAS, said improvement is in striot compliance with the terms of said ocontract,
speoifioations adopted for said improvement, and other procesdings in oonnection therewith;
Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY QOUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: !
That sald improvements on said portions of said streets be and the seme is hereby
pocepted 28 in full ocompliance with the terms of sald contract, specifiocations and proceeds

inge, and the final estimante due from the Oity of Austin to L. E. Whitham & Oompany be and | =

the same 1s hereby ordered paid.
5 That the Mayor and City Clerk be and are hereby authorized and instructed to iasue,

[

|

execute and deliver to L. E. Whitham & Company certificates of special assessment &against ]
the ebutting property and the owners thereof, evidenoing the several sums of money aesesp-| .
1 LA .

ed against sald property and the owners thereof respeoctively for their prc rata of the

cost of sald improvemente, in accordance with the terms of sald contract and proceedings.

"T-I'"F',” I ) T . ..’.""- 11.7, " . " 1




MRS LarF I S U S B DLCR N Rl i St RIS I A SIAG K Tt S A A A LA O T LD e ) S TG R S I BT MR AT W VG O BAST p ob A0 W W TN T Y m_,r%

219 ?

]

L

That this resolution shall take effect and be in force from and sfter its pasaage. ’

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayems, Oounoilmen Alford,
Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Opsunoilmen Mueller and 8teck, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution:

THE STATE OF TEXAS | i .
ve No. 15163. :

v. 8. BROWN. i INngﬁg?RATION OCURT, CITY OF AUSTIN,

WHEREAS, in the above styled and numbered osuse, the defendant, W. 8. Brown, wae on
the 27th day of Qotober, 1930, found guilty in the Qorporation Oougt of the Oity'df Auyetin
of the offence of negligent collielon; and

FTHEREAS, said defendant appealed from sald judgment of conviotion to the COounty Qourt
of Travie Qounty, Texas, and said case wae heard on appeal by the County Judge of said
Oourt; and on suoh hearing at the request of the Statels attorney, the deoieion of the
Qounty Judge wae held up for the preoduction of anocther witness by the 8tate; and it was
then and there agreed by and between the attorney representing the 8tate and the defendant's
attorney that in the event such other witnees was not brought before the Oourt, that the
Oourt should find the defendant not guilty, whioh agreement was approved by the Court; and

WHEREAS, the Btate's attorney was unable to locate the absent witnees; and the term
of the Qourt adjourned without further aoction being taken; and

WHEREAS, at a succeeding term of the Qourt, & new County Judge having been eleoted,
and a new Assigtant County Attorney having aleo been e¢lected, and the dooket being in the
condition it was, on motion duly made by the Oounty Attorney, the appellant's appeal bond
wes diemigsed, and the omee remanded to the Corporation Qourt of the 01ty of Austin; and

i WHEREAS, in the above stated fabta, it 1s apparent that the fine and coste in eaid
cage againet esald defendant, W. S. Brown, aggregating $19.00, should not be ocllected,and
defendant should not be recuired tc pay same} therefore,

BE IT‘REBOLVED BY THE QITY QOUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That sald fine and c¢o8ts are hereby in all things remitted, and defendant disoharged

from all llability as to same,
The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alferd,Gi111iS,

% Yayor MoFadden, Qouncilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

i The Mayor laid before the Qounocil the following!
‘ TAustin, Texas, February 3,1932.

Mr. Adam R. Jehnsgon,
Oity Manager,
Austin, Texas.

l Dear Biri

! Pursuant to the request of Mrs. Rebeocoa A. Hearn the 0Oity Oounocil of the 0ity of
; Austin tentativel¥ approved the southwest corner of 19th and 8an Jaocinto S8treets &e a
f1lling station site at a meeting held Novembsr 26th, 1931, pubjasot to presenting plans
: and specifiocations to be approved by the 0ity Engineer and Bullding Inspeoctor. On the
: 29th day of Januery, 1932, acoeptable plans were presented to the 04ty Engineering De-
} prartment for 1n9peoéion , and we hereby advise that the following oonditions exist:

' ? (a) That she propoees to construot the filling station on property which hae been b
! : classified by the 0ity Council as beling located within the "CY Qommercial Use District. ¥

(b) That she proposes to install all ecuipment according to Jity Ordinances and
regulations. &%

We recommend that Mre. Rebecca A. Hearn be granted a permit to conetruct and operate
a filling statlion at the southweat corner of 19th and San Jacintc Streete subject to the
following conditions:




| 220

LR e e e e W T TR S TR T Y TR AT T B RGO LIV AT o ThL PN s JEF Ay ST JY vl ST e O

e — —— e .t ta e mmm  f R h e e mem e = m e e mmn e s —_——— - -

Cli That all buildinga and equipment shall be plaoced inside of the property line,
oorreot lines to be obtained before oconstruotion starts, or equipment installed. Lines and
gradOI t0 be obtained from the Q0ity En 1naor1ng Department for entrancem and driveways,
uilding plans to be approved by the Qity Building Inspector.

(2) That all oonstruotion of the filling station improvements shall be in accord
wvith the Building Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, Filling S8tation Ordinance and in accord
w%th :he Ordinance prohibitfng the dleposal of commerclal water or oll upon the Oity's
sBtIeets.

(3) That the grades of the station shall be such that no waste oils or water or any
floor washing shall ever pass over the 0lty sidewalk area, and that all of said ollse and
water shall be oonocentrated into a combined greape and gand trap which shall be conetructed
in acoordance with our standard plan 2-H-146, and shall be conduocted by & pipe conneotion
from galid sand trap to the nearest olty storm sewer at the expense of the applicant. Before
commencement of any construotion, the appliocant shall apply to the Oity Engineer for an
estimate of the cost of thet porﬁion of the etorm sewer whioh will have to be bullt within
any clty street or alley and ghall depoeit in esorow & sum equal to said estimate with the
Qity Pinance Direotor.

() Thet pumps shall be loocated as shown on the plan heretc attached, marked 2-0G-166|,

(5) That the location of all ramps and sidewalk area orceeings ehall be in socord
with plan 2=G=168, whioh plan ie hereby made a part of this resolution.

(6) That all adjacent sidewalks, ourbe, rampe and gutters adjacent to that property
ggobgsdeveloped as a f11ling etation shall be constructed of oconorete as shown on plan
- .
That before any gasoline ies eold from said station that the owner shall apply

(7)
to the Bullding Inspector for final 1na§eotion and oocupancy permit when he oconeiders that
he has ocomplied with all the requiremente of the Oity.

(sgd) Orin E. Metoalfe,
01ty Englneer.

G. 8. MooTe
Bullding Inspector.

BE IT RESCLVED BY THE OITY OOUNCIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN:

That the 04ty Oounoll of the 04ty of Auetin herebdy approves the southwest corner of
19th and San Jacinto Streete ae & £illing station site, and hereby authorizes Mre.Rebecoa A
Hearn to construct and operate a filling etation subjeot to samels belng conastruoted sub-
Jeot t0 all the ordinances relating thereto, and further subjeot to the foregoing attached
recommendations and plans, and the Bullding Inspector 1s hereby authorized to issue an
occupancy permit for the operation of this £illing stetion after full compliance with all
of the provisions of thisg reasolution, and eaid permission shall be held to be granted and
accepted subject to all neceessary, reasonable and proper, present and future regulations
and ordinances of the 0ity of Austin, Texas, in the enforcement of proper police, traffic
and fire regulations; and the right of revocatlon is retoined if after hearing 1t ie found
by the 04ity Oounoll that Mre. Rebsocoa A. Hearn has failed and refusged and will ocontinue to
fail and refuse to perform any suoh conditions, regulations and ordinances.

The above resclution was adopted by the following vote: Ayee, Oouncilmen Alford,
Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and Steok, 5; nays, none.

The application of Judge James R. Hamilton and Katharina Farr Hamilton,for permit to
oconstTuot a oommercial dAriveway acroas the sidewalk on the eapt side of San Antonio 8treet
ebout thirty feet north of the north line of Twenty-Fourth Street, was read.

The Mayor then laid before the Qouncil the following:
"Austin,Texas,February 3,1932,

-Mr. Adam R. Johnson, .

City Manager,
Austin, Texas. j

Dear 84ir:
Purguant to your request, I have investigated the request of Judge James R. Hamilton

for a permit to oonsetruot a commercial driveway on the east pide of San Antonio Street a
short distance north of 2Uth Street. Baid commercial driveway to be used in connection

—




I oL S S RE SrL vt TR L R o C AT PP RN AR PR O L U FAIBET B 3 A 3 e Ay Bl Lt ot i X ! i y
Byt e b e S T i L L IR TR e b A o O N K L L A R EE Y BV S AT g L e gy A I 4 e A 350
N

221

with a taxi narking station on the property owned by Judge James R. Hamilton situated at [
the northeast corner of 8an Antonio and 24th 8traets. |

I reoommend that a permit be granted on the oondition that a oonorete curdb and gutter |
be constructed for a distance of not less than 24 feet, and that a oonorete sidewalk be ° |
constructed not leass than 14 feet long and that a concrete ramp be constructed between said
conorete sidewalk and sald oconcrete gutter, all in accordance with lines and grades to be i
furnished by the 01ty Engineering Department by a bonded oonorete sidewalk man.

Yours very truly,
(8gd) Orin E. Metoalfs, Oity Engineer.

WHEREAS, Judge James R, Hamilton hae made appliocation to the 0ity Oounoll for a permit
to conetruct a commeroial driveway on San Antonlo Bt¢reet about thirty feet north of the
north line of Twenty-Fourth Street toc be used in conneotion with a taxl parking station on
the property situsted at the northeast ocorner of San Antonio and Twenty-Fourth Sitreets;

and
WHEREAS, the Oity Opunoil has favorably oconsidered said request; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OCOUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT permission is hereby granted Judge James R. Hamilton to construct a bommeroial
drivevay aorose the sidewalk , curd and gutter area on the east side of San Antonlio Street,
provided all of said driveway is constructed of conerete under the direction of the Olty

_lngineer apd in accordance with the attached recommendations which are hereby adopted and

‘made & part of this resolution.
The above resolution wae adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Ocuncllmen Alford,Gillie,

‘Mayor MoFadden, Oounecilmen Mueller and B8teck, 5; nays, none.
The Qity Manager submitted to the Qouncil the following communication from the Qity

:Engineer:
"Austin, Texas, Februaxry 3, 1932,

Nr, Adam R. Johnson,
Oity Manager,
Auetin, Texase

Dear 8irx:

About the year 192% the Qounty of Travie transferred the title t¢c a pile of stone
which hed been taken out of the abutmente of the Qongress Avenue bridge to the Qity of
Avgtin en the oondition that the Oity pay the rent or leased pﬁioe on the ground in the
pun of 810.00 per year. This rent was pald for the yearse 1924, 1925, and 1926. 8ince
that time the 01ty of Austin hag not npaid any rent for the land and Mr. W. C. Moore,
present owner of the property upon whioch the pile of stone ie 1lying, expescte to be paid

Jor same.

Ag an alternate, however, Mr. MooTe has made the following proposition:t That he will
extend,in & wosterly &1rection the abutment walls of the present Oongress Avenue bridge,
said abutment walls to be oonaf:uoted out of the rock whioh has been given to the Oity.
Behind this rock and adjacent to the Qongreass Avenue Ifill or dike he proposes to plaoce

surplus sand from his gravel-washing nlant.

If he goes ahead with his scheme as outlined, the 04ty will seoure the benefits of
bank proteotion, and whioh will aleo increase the value of Mr. loore's property. The whole |
proposition appears to me as being to the Cityls advantage. In oonsideration of his ocon-
structing this wall he has stated that he wante #325.00 for the ocost of the work whioh will
be entailed, and #50.00 for rent to date, or a total of $375.00. In addition to agreeing
to do the work as set forth, he will release the Qity of Austin from ite obligation %o
continue to pay rent for the use of the land.

The rooks, although apparently useful, are of great size and with the present price
of oconocrete improvements we ocan not use these rooks at any saving t6 the 0ity in the oon=-
struction of retaining walls. It had seemed praotical, however, to use these rooks in a 3
retalning wall parallel to Bouth Oongress Avenue 80 aB to proteoct the dike close to thelr i
present locatlion , and I had received an estimate from a looal contractor for doing thise
work, but hie price wes approximately two and one-half times as great as the $375.00 re-
quested by Mr. Moore. I belleve that the proposed type of protection will be Just as Vi
valuable to the Oity of Aystin as the parallel wall, and I recommend that Mr. Moore's %

}

propoeition be accepted.

Yours very truly,
(Sgd) Orin E. Metoalfe

6ity Engineer.

L]




G e My TR Ty

AN SR B e o111 L ¥ - -~ i -
[ R L L RO L pE BT R TG U3 BN UL R * SR R S Uy o I A A ATTE Ot Frelrddie R e d N LEs B S T g TR A SN TG O o T

222

Mayor MoFadden moved that the foregoing recommendations of the 0ity Engineer be
approved and the matter be referred to the City Manager for consummation. Motion was
seconded by Oounoilman Alford and same prevalled by the following vote: Ayes, Qouncilmen
Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and Steok, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor laid bvefore the Jouncil the following reascolution:

WHEREAS, it appears upon investigation by the Tax Department that Lots 12 %o 17, in-
olusive, Blook 5, Outlot 75, Penn Addition, Plat 72, owned by Mrs. Ada 0. Penn, have an
exoeseive valuation for taxable purposes due to the feot that San Gabriel Street, on which
these lote front, ie low, and the oconditlon of the general surroundings tende to be detri-
mental to this property; and,

WHEREAS, a ohange in the valuation of the above lots also affeots the valuation on
Lote 81 to &7, inolusive, Outlot 72-75, Oakwood Addition, Plat 63, owned by John A. Gracy;
Lote 98 and 89, Outlot 72-75, Oakwood Additlon, Plat 63, owned by Mies Athea Yeager; and
Lot 90, Outlot 72-75, Oaskwood Addition, Plat 63, owned by Mre. Marie Hehl; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OQITY COUNCIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the two=thirds valuation for taxable purposes be changed on the property listed
below as follows:

Lot 12, Block 5, Outlot 75, Plat 72, Penn Addition, changed from 3335.00 to §240.00;

Lot 13, Blook 5, Qutlot 75, Plat 72, Penn Addition, changed from $335.00 to §#195.00;

Lote 14,15, and’16, Block 5, Outlot 75, Plat 72, Penn Addition,

each ochanged from $£330.00 to $195.00;

Lot 17, Blook 5, Outlot 75, Plat 72, Penn Addition, ohanged from E}0.00 to0 8205.00;

Lot &1 Outlot fe-zs, Oakwood Addition, Plat 63, ohenged fzom ##10,00 to $215.00;

Lote &2, 83, and 84, Outlot 72=75, Oakwood Addifi

on, Plat &
each ohénged frgﬁ 410,00 to $205.00;

Lote 85-86, Outlot 72=75, Oakwood Addition, Plat 63, eaoch
changed from 400.00 to £200.00;

Lot &7, Outlot 72=75, Oakwood Addition, Plat 63, ohanged from 8400.00 to £240.,00;
Lot 88, Outlot 72=-75, Oakwood Addition, Plat §%, changed from §400.00 to $240.00;
Lot 89, OQutlot 72=-75, Oakwood Addition, Plat 6%, changed from §H00.00- to 350.003
Lot 90, Outlot 72-75, Oakwood Addition, Plat 63, chenged from &H35.00 %o 85.00.
The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Qouncilmen Alfoxd,
Gillis, Mayor McFadden, Qouncllmen Muyeller and 8teck, 5; naye, none.
The Mayor lald vefore the Qouncil the following resolution:
WHEREAS, Texae Public Bervice Company has presented to the 0ity Oouncll tentative
maps ©or plans showing the proposed conetruotion of ite gae maing in the streets in the

O0ity of Austin hereafter named, and sald maps or plans have been oconeidered by the 0Lty

Oouncil; therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OOUNOIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
THAT Texas Public Service Qompany be and the same 1a hereby permitted to lay and oon=-

struct 1ts gas maine in and upon the following streets!

|

; (1) A gae main in SOUTH THIRD STREET from West Mary Street southerly to the oity !

! limits, the ocenterline of whioh gae main shall be 15 feet west of and parallel to the ’
oenterline of said South Tnird 8treet. Said gas mein desoribed above shall have a cover

of not lese than 2+ feet. '

(2) A gae main in ELIZABETH STREET from South Osngrese Avenue to Braokenridge Street|, ;
the oenter line of whioch gas main shall be 20 feet north of and parallel to the south line | ‘i
of saiQd Ellzabeth Street. Seld gas main desoribed above shall have a cover of not less ' rq
then 2% feet. iy

|
53; A gas main in POPONOE STREET from Red River Street westerly approximately (
three (3) blooks, the center line of which gas main ehall be 7 feet north of and parallel
to the south line 9f said Poponoe Street. Said gas maln described above shall have a ocover
of not less than 3% feet.

I
The Texas Public Service Qompany is hereby put upon notlice that the 0ity of Austin ,

does not guarantee that the space aesigned above is clear from other underground utilitiee,i Bt
but ie based upon the best records we have at hand, and that the minimum depth stated does

not have any reference to the fact that greater depths may be reguired at speclal pointe. ﬁf




223

LI LTI L S ALY SR ELN ._.__._{_.TL..;..” PR Or R O RN e P SIS RL AP TRV W v SR P S T H 'ﬁ'rl_r-"l:’—;:-l'(r‘-.--'\- el g V0 T L Ry N e A TR R W, y _’[{,l.'l‘!-’-’i"-“‘""-"‘m"”"'Wﬂm\!ﬂTmrrmJﬂ'mmmrq?
i‘.
(
?
f'
¢
'

when the Texas Publio Bervioce Qompany requires definite information upon the ground as to

, elevations or working points f£rom whioh to base the looation of their assignments they

? shall apply to the Oity Engineering Department not lems than three (3) days before suoh |
l information is required. The Texaas Public Service com;any ip further put upon notice

that they will be recuired to bear the expenge of repairs or replacement of any undexr-
ground utility damaged during the conetruotion of lines named in thig resolution.

AND THAT wherever pavement is out in the vioinity of a fire plug, water must be
used at intervale during the course of back-filling of the ditohes .

THAT the work and laying of sald gas mains, inoluding the exocavation in the streets
and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after said malns have been laid, shall
Ye under the supervieion and direction of the 04ty Manager, and under all the pertinent
terme and conditione of the cexrtain franohise granted to said Oompany by the City of
Austin.

The abeve resolution wae adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Oounoilmen Alford,
Gillie, Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and 8%teck, 5; nays, nonee.

The Mayor laid before the Oouncil the following ordinance:

AN ORDINANOE AMENDING AN ORDINANOE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE
OREATING AND ESTABLISHING FIRE ZONES IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN,
AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN QONFLIOT HEREWITH, AND DE-

OLARING AN EMERGENOY." BY OHANGING BLOOKS 24, 186 and 187,
OF THE ORIGINAL CITY OF AUBTINn)FROM FIRE zONE NUMBER TWO

(2) T0 FIRE ZONE NUMBER FOUR (
The above ordinance was read the first time and QOouncil Muellier moved & suspension

of the rule and the plaocing of the ordinance on ite eecond reading. MNotion was eeconded
by Qouncilman Gillis and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Oounocilmen Alford,
G1illis, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and EBteck, 5;nays, none.

The ordinance was read the seoond time and Oouncilman Mueller moved & further sus~
pension of the rule and the plaecing of'the ordinance on its third reading. Motlon wes
seconded by Qouncilman Gillis and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen
Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Qouncilmen Mueller and Bteok, 5; nays, none.

The ordinance was read the third time and Oouncilman Mueller moved that same be

finally passed., Motion was seconded by Counoilman Alford, and same prevailed by the fol=-
lowing vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Qpuncilmen Mueller and

8teck, 5; nays, none.
The Mayor laid before the COounolil the following resolution:

WHEREAS, on May 27, 1925, in Cause No. 38292, etyled City of Austin ve J.L.Hunter,
et al, in the Distriot Court of Travis Oounty, Texae, and filed February 15, 1921, Qity

f of Aumtin recovered judgment againet said J. L. Hunter, et al, in the sum of $1521.53, ;
| whioch judgment wae for taxes due the COity of Austin by said parties for the years 1919,
| 1920, 1921, 1922, and 1923, on Lots 5 and 6, Blook 107, Oity of Austin; and |
' WHEREAS, sald J. L. Hunter has filed his affidavit with the Tax Department, showing (
that on September 17, 1921, he paid the taxes due the 01ty of Aystin on eaid property for

the year 1920, and that his receipt therefor was destroyed by fire in the fire that burn-

Sepmel LR
nd, VA T
- .

ed the home on said property in September, 1925; but that, notwithstanding the fact that

he pald such taxes for said year, eame were thereafter included in said judgment; and

LTS

further, that thereafter, on January 11, 1927, he was recquired by the City to again pay

; end dld pay under protest the taxes olaimed for seid year 1920, which then aggregated the

"




T T i A e e N R

sum of $379.83; and

WHEREAS, the records show that the taxes involved in sald judgment for ¢t he years 1919, |
1920, and 1521, have been paid; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 1928, in Cause No. U5478, styled Oity of Austin ve J. L. Hunter,
et al, in the Distriot Oourt of Travis Oounty, Texas, the 0lty of Austin recovered judgment
againet saldd J. L. Hunter, et al for the sum of 41,225.53, for oity taxee for the yearas
1922, 1923, 1924, and 1925, together with interest, penalties and coets of suit; and

WHEREAS, there is now due on sald last named judgment, on account of taxes againet
said property, the sum of $1,273.80; and

WHEREAS, said J. L. Hunter hase proposed to settle said last named judgment :or the
sum of $1100.76, whioh ig $173.04 less than the present value of sald judgment, and whioh
proposition the Oity Oouncil desme it sdviseble 4¢¢ accept, in view of the sworn statement of
said J. L. Hunter that he has been required to twice pay said taxes foxr 1920, which repre-
sente the sum of #379.83 in exocese of what he ghould heve been required to pay; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QITY COUNCIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT,in view of the premises, the proposition of said J. L. Hunter to settle the Jjudg-
ment obtained by the Oity in eaid Cause No. USU78 for the sum of $1100.76, be and the same
is hereby accepted, and the 0ity Aeeessoxr and Qollector of Taxes is hereby inetructed to re=-
ceive ealid peyment in sald gettlement and to issue to seld J. L. Hunter tax receipte for the
tazes due on said property for the years 1922, 1923, 192k, and 1925, and to make proper dig=
tr;bution of sald payment to said years, respectively; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT the Oity uanager ie authorized and direoted to issue the releasges of the 0ity of
Austin to sald J. L. Hunter of the jJudgments cbtained in both of the above named causges,
to-wit, No. 38292 and No. H5478; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT all of the abeve 1e upon the condition that said J. L. Hunter shall immediately
pey the olity taxes on sald property for the year 1929, the taxes for the years 1926, 1927,
1928, and 1930 having already been pald, and that he pay the sum of $3.00, the balance of
ocourt coste remaining due in Osuse No. 45478,

The above regclution was adoepted by the following vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen Alford,Gillls,
Mayor HaFaddgn, Councilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

4 letter from the Btate Highway Department to the City Engineer, agreeing to pave that
portion of Allce Avenue lying outeide of the olty limite to conneot with State Highway No. 29
provided the Oity of Auetin would authorize the marking of an altarnate route for Highway
No. 29 on Alice Avenue to Thirty-Eighth Street, thenoce to Wabash Avenue, thenoe on Wabash
Avenue to Thirty=-Fourth Street, thence on Thirty=-Fourth Street to Guadalupe Street, was read.

Mayor MoFadden moved that the above proposed route bhe approved, in acoordance with the

recommendatione of the 04ty Engineer. Motion wae seconded by Counollman Gillis and same

preveiled by the following vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor McFadden, Opunocilmen
lfueller and Bteock, 5; nays, none.

Kayor MoFadden moved that the recommendations of the tUnited Engineers, Ino., the Oity
Kanager and the Superintendent of Electrical Department, relative to the various bide on
ecuipment for the steam generating plant be approved and awarde mede as follows:

Motors to Allis Ohalmers Manufaocturing Company, in the amount 0f ——e-vemceeae- $7,186.00

Switching Ecuipment to Engineering Equipment Company, in the amount of =~=--- $11,500.00 .

ST AN CUT YT AP A O S M T e DA TI D e R AT T G RLIEATINLAA FIRATE T ARG TN LS A .,-
l




M YR Y e TR T A e 3 AR A DO T R T AN e D DO A R T T et PR R LT N Nt 0T 60 I F o B 5 12 Va0 N ERNEY AW AW I DA R S TP T YT A ST [

Reduoing Valve and Desuperheater to 8Schutte & Koerting Company , in

the 8mMOUNt Of = = = = = = ~ = = @ = = @ ¢ - @ =@ " == = == = = = = ---=81,008,40

_ 8tructural Bteel to Helerman-Tips, in the amount of ~ = = =~ = = « = -~ 10,700,000
‘ Plate Work to Houpton Struotural Steel Oompany, in the amount - = = = 5,148.00
Valveg to Walter Tips Qompany, in the amount of = = = = = = = = = = = 7,347,00
Feed Water Regulator, %0 Northeran Iquipment Oompany, in the amount of 1,320.00
Refraotories to Walter Tips Company, in the amount 0f =maccccacawe--= 4,211,565
Refractories to Butler Briok Oompany , in the amount of = = = - « = ~ 1,453,50
Safety Valve to Oonsolidated Asheroft=Hanocook Company,in the amount of-  372.72

Instruments;
Recording Instruments to Bristel Oompany, in the amount of = = = - 221.32
Indioating Thermometere to C. J. Tagliabue Manufacturing Oompany,- 175.32
Indionting Pressure Gauges to Qonsolidated Asheroft-Hanoook Co. - 5745
Boiler Meters to Balley Meter Oompany, in the amount of = = = = « == 1,844,00
Multipoint Draft Gauges, to Balley Meter Company, in the amount of = 366.00

002 Recorder to Permutit Oompany, in the amount of = = @« = = = =« « = - 418400

Onanging Plow Meter to Bailey Meter Company, in the amount of @ = = = 248,00
Motion was sesonded by Qouncilman Mueller and epame prevailed by the followlng vote:
Ayes, Qounoilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Oocuncilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays,

Nnone.
gtatements of the Finance Director,showing ocash on hand 1in the Street Improvement

* Bon@ Fund and Sanitary Sewer Bond Fund on January 31, 1932, were read.

The Mayor laid before the Oounoil the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Brown & Root, Ino., are the owners of all the property situated in Blook 24
of the Original Q0ity of Austin; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this alley is a dlind alley and rung into Shoal Oreek and | .
would never be uged as o meens of ingress and egress to any other property or to any cther
gtreet; and therefore not neceseary £or public convenlence;

Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNQIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the alley running emst and west through Blook 24 of the Original 0ity be and '
the pame is hereby permanently vacated and olosed, but there ig reserved to the Oity of : |
Austin the right and easement parpstually 4o enter said alley for the purposs of laying ‘ {
and construoting ahd maintaining its public utilities, or any other utilities controlled |
by the Qity, without ocoat 4o the City of Aymtin for any damages that might ocoocur to any

i improvements whatgoever placed by any property owner,.

|

i The above resolution was adopted by the focllowing vote: Ayes, Opuncilmen Alford,
|

Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and S8teck, 5; nays, none.
The Mayor laid before the Council the report of the Director of Finance, showing the ' .

-

= Lt .

' various iteme of delinquent taxes journalled off the tax rolls during the year 1.931l.

P L o e T
[ v Z

[l S

pdlT AT

Oouncilman 8teock moved that said Teport and action be approved. Motlon wae seconded by | °
Councilman Mueller and same prevailed by the followling vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, |

Gillie, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Steok, 5; nays, none.

P Y A

e m A

-
T

: The Mayor lald before the Qouncil the report of the Direotor of Finance, Bhéwing the
various items of ocurrent taxee journalled off the tax rolls during the year 1931. COunoil—‘

! man S8teck moved that sald report and action be approved. Motion was seconded by Qounocil-




T EE TR R D G AT AT AT e  FTAT R S SR AT I L TSR TR B RS WL ST R S LR e SR AT, LT W S PR B )

man Mueller and same prevailed by the followlng vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen Alford, Gillie,

Mayor MoFadden, Ocunoilmen Mueller and Bteok, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor laid before the Counoil the following resolution:

WHEREAS, all the general adminletrative expehae of the Oity of Austin is paid from
the Oity's General Fund; and
WHEREAS, the Water, Light and Power Department has borne its ratable share of this
eald expense for the years 1929, 1930 and 1931 in the amounte of $36,000.00, #36,000,00,
and $32,000.00 reespectively; and
 WHEREAS, during the year 1928, in lieu of its pro-rata share of the gensral adminls-
trative expenge, the Water, Light and Power Department transferred to the General Fund the

pum of £35,000.00, whioch amount has since stood upon the 0ity's booke ae an inter-department:

al loan; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OOUNOIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN:

That the eaid tranefer of $35,000.00 be, and the same ig hereby oconsidered as the just
and equitable proportion of general adminietrative expense to be borne by the Water, Light
and Power Department for the year 1928; and

'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT the Direoctor of Finance be authorized and directed to dispose of all open accounts
repregenting the eaid 1928 trensfers in the manner provided for olosing current revenue and
expense accounts.

The above resolution wae adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alfoxrd,Gillis,
Mayor MoFadden, Qgunoilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution: ,

WHEREAS, the Water, Light and Power Department advanced the sum of $10,825.82 for the
completion of constrTuction and eguipment of the new units erected at Brackenridge Hospital,
due to the insufficienoy of the original bond funds to ocomplete the said projeot; and

WHEREAS, 1% now appears to be impraotloable to issue additional bonds for the purpose
of liquidating the above Hpepital Bond Fund indebtedness to the Water, Light and Power De-
partment; therefore, |

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNQIL OF THE COITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the said indebtedness be and the same ie hereby abgorbed by the Water, Light and
Power Department ag of December 31, 1931, and that the Direotor of Finance be authorized and
directed to refleot this aotion on the records of the Oity of Auetin.

] The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford,Gillis,

Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.
I No further business coming before the Onuncil, Qouncilman Alford moved to reoeae,nubjeo#

to ocall of the Mayor. Motion was meconded by Onouncilman Mueller and same prevailed by the

5; nays, none.

The Council then recessed.

E
following vote: Ayea, Onuncilmen Alford, Gillis, lMayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and Bteok+
!
I

Mayor.

P 77 F7
/ s :
Approved: 7 m%;




Sl B YA e TR S et Al S TR AR AL R VA LY, A P gy v S L T W D DR AL IR T I e T B G ] R i RN 0PRSS 5 Gt OO

2263 [

The ocertain Agreement, dated November 28, 1931, between the Austin Dam, Inoc., and
the 0ity of Austin, referred to in the ocertain oxrdinance passed by the Oity Oounoil on
February 4, 1932, the oaption of whioh ordinance is recorded on Page 218 hereof, is here
ocopied in full, as follows:

" Ro. 292 = In Bquity
IN THE DISTRIOT COURT OF THE UNITED SBTATES
FOR THE WESTERN DIBTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVIRION

THE REW YORK TRUBT OOMPANY, Plaintif?
-v 8=
THE OITY WATER POWER OOMPANY, ET AL, Defendants

(OITY OF AUSTIN Ve. AUBSTIN DAM, INO.)

In conslderation of and in order to effect a conpromise and settlement of the
iesues and controversies btetween the parties hereto, in the above entitled and numbered
cause, the Oity of Austin, hereinafter called "gity", and the Austin Dam, Inc., herein-
! after ocalled "QOompany", make and entexr into the following agreement:

| gEoTIOoN 3

| Yhat 18 known as the Johneon Franchiee Contract involved in thip caumse shall be

! and ig hereby ocancelled, and the title to the dam and aprurtenances, machinery, and

i equipment, and the reservolr and tranemission line, and all property furnighed, erected

| and provided under the terme of sald franohise contract, shall be and are hereby vested
in the Oity, subject to the rights and privileges, terms and conditions hereinafter sot

| forth.
SEOTION 11

The Qompany shall, and it hereby agrees, at its own cost and expense, to rehabili=- -
tate, build and complete the said dam across the Colorado River to an elevation of not
lens than sixty (60) feet, whioch elevation is understood to bPe that of the top of the
spill=way of the original dam, and to repair and rehabilitate the power-house and
machinery and equipment now installed therein or furnish and inastall hydro-electrio
machinery of not less than 3600 kw at #0% power factor total capacity and to install sudb
equipment as is necessary for the transformation of power and the control of the hydro~-

Serilagen

electric generators and for control of two circuits whioh will oonnect said hydro-electric

plant with the steam plant of City, all in accordance with general plans and specifioca-

— P?E:ﬂ-ue-f':l-ap\_' A — e - -
R RS e Tt e Lot

tions prepared by Company'e engineers, one oopy of which shall be upon the execution and
delivery of thie agreement delivered to the Uity and a detail of guch plans and specifi-
cations shall be delivered to the City within aixty dayes before such work of rehabilita~




" s YT Y

I ey

tion shall bhave begun. Said plans and specifiocations shall provide that they may be
changed in such manner as in the judgment of Company's engineers shall be considered
most desirable, provided the hydro-eleotric plant, machinery and equipment shall be
sufficient to generate and produce 3600 kw at 80% power faotor when pond is full at said
elevation of eixty (60) feet; and Oompany shall have the right t¢ furnish and install
such additional generating oapaocity as it may deﬁiro.

The Oompany also agrees to repair and rebuild the 0ity's 6600 volt, doublegoirouit
transmission line between hydro-eleotrio plant and Oity's steam plant and place same in
good oondition for operation at an eleotrioal potential of 15,000 volte. BSole title to |
sald line shall be vested in the Qity and Oity ehall maintain and operate said line at

ite own coet and expense.
SECTION 111 ;

Subject to the provieions of this contract, the Company, and its aseigns, shall
have the posesseion and use of said dam, power-house, equipment, machinery and appurtes-
nances, and all of sald hydro-eleotric plant, inoluding rights-of-way, easements, over-
flow rights, etc., acquired or held by the dity in oonnection therewith, and the lands f
hereinafter dogoridved, for a periocd of forty years from and after date of completion of !
said dam and plant., And for the same period of time the Company, and its assigns, nhnllf
also have the right 10 use and dispose of all power produced by said plant during sald :
period of forty years, so long as and provided that, subjeot to the provieions of thiw
contraoct, Oompany shall deliver to City 4,000,000 kwh of electric energy per calendar
year during said forty year period as generated at sald plant or from other sources f
available.

The land above referred to is the land now occupied by the dam and structures and
all lands adjacent to the dam belonging to the Oity, below and down etream from & line
25 feet above or up-atream from the orest of the dam.

The said four million {(4,000,000) kwh eleotrioal energy per annum during saia forty-
year period shall be resexrved by Company for, and be delivered to Oity, free of charge, '
at point of delivery, at any time Oity may demand the same during said forty-year period,
between the hours of 10:00 P. M. of cne day and 6:00 A. Me of the following day, and at
any time on Bundays, Ohriptmas, New Years, Fourth-of=July, Labor Day and Thankegiving
Daye The sald energy shall be delivered to 0Oity at such rate of supply, during said
hours and days, as the Oity may from time to time during said forty-year period demand,
up to, tut not exceeding six thousand (6,000) kw; and the Oity's right to demand and
receive such power, and the Oompany's obligation to deliver same, shall not be limited
to the power generated at said dam; but the Company shall have the right to supply all or
any part of said reserved power and requirement of Oity, from any other source, or sources,
aveilable. Said four million (4,000,000) kwh annually shall be delivered to Oity at the
hydro-electric plant bus, same being the point of delivery herein referred to, and at the
nominal voltage of 11,000 volts, and at a frequency of 60 ayolee, 3 phase, and the power
factor at all times shall be not lees than that of Qity's distribution system, with usual
commerolal variations in said voltage and frequenoy.

The Company shall not be liable to Qity for loss arising out of damage, interrup-
tion, and/or diminution to transmigsion lines and/or source of supply of eleotricity
provided herein to be delivered to Oity, but Company shall exercise diligence in remstor-




R e e R LA SR ORI LI B T S LT I R S0 VI MY It g i A S i A e el i Fed Sang M ar o, oot e R T e AT T SRR R Y, Ak MU WA R TP RATE Fobd 308 . Ier T T U T o A R 6 LD

226c¢ K

ing said service and the full supply of power and energy above provided for; and if the
Qompany shell fail from above causes t0 supply the full amount of four million (4,000,000)
kwh during any calendar year, the deficlenoy shall bs supplied by Company to Oity in the
following year.

The Oompany shall provide and maintain metering equipment at said hydro-electrio
plant on the City's line with whioh to measure the gaid amount of energy to City, and
rate of delivery of same. The amount of power supplied to Oity shall be determined by

| a ourve drawing wattmeter or other approved type of recording wattmeter acceptable to
City. The amount of energy supplied to Oity shall be determined by means of an integrat-
ing watt-hour meter or meters of standard approved type, acoeptable to Oity. The Company
will at any time, upon three days notice, inspeot and test suoh meters in the presence of
a repregentative of the Oity, and whenever any test ghall show the curve drawing watt-
meter in error more than four per ocent (Wf), or the integrating watthour-meter in error
more than two per cent (2%), euoh meter or meters shall be readjusted to register within
the limites speocified,

SEQTION 1V
S0 long as Oompany, or its aesigns, ehall elect to operate said dam and appurtenanoe#,

under the terme hereof, it shall keep the dam, power=house, substation and suoh maohinery
and other equipment as ie neceseary to generate power at said dam and to deliver same to

Oity, in good state of repair, and Oompany shall operate the same at ite own coet and
expense. Oompany shall have the Tight at any time during the said forty-year period, and
from time to time ae it may see fit, to install any apparatus or eguipment it desires on |
sald premises, and/or to substitute for any machinery or ecuipment now inetalled, or which:
may hereafter be installed, other machinery of another size or type, provided, however,
that at the end of sald forty=year period Oompany and ite aesigns shall deliver to Oity

! said dam, appurtenances, machinery and equipment then installed whioh are egsential oI
necegeary or used or useful in the generation of power at said dam and the tranemission
and delivery thereof to City. Subjeot to proviesions of this Bection, Company shall at
any and all times during sald forty=-year period have the right to remove,and sell, and
dispose of for its own acoount, any and all machinery, appurtenances and equipment now
installed, or which may hereafter be installed on sald premiseg. But the Company shall
not, however, remove any of said machinery or equipment essential or used or useful in
the generation of power at aaid dam or the delivery of same to Qity during the last five
years of paid forty=-year periocd without epproval of Oity unless it shall forthwith re-
rlace same with maohinery or equipment of equal or greater size and effioilency, and
Company agrees that in no event shall the maohinery, equipment and appurtenances in said
plant at the end of said forty-year pericd be of less ocapacity than 3600 kw at 80% power

faoctor.

SROTION V

Company shall begin the work of rehabilitating said dam and hydro-electrio plant

within two years from the date hereof and diligently pursue said work and complete sald
dam and plant, and shall have the same in operation, on or before November 30, 1975,unless .
provented by war, strikes, riots, floodas, wash~-outs or other caupes beycnd its control

ooming reasonably within the term "force majeure'.

T bbmppm———— ey W L - H e v = ———




T LT

22

e BT U o T T R A e A QRO e LY AL L T AT TSI AR I B R N T G R R L st P PIY I B 24T AN ) L i R R FATE P LR T

In ocase of delay for any of the above reasons, Oompany shall notify Oity of suoh
delay as and when it ooours and the reason therefor and said time of completion shall be
extended beyond the said thirtieth day of November, 1935, by a term or terms equivalent

to such delay, or delays.

SEQLION Y3

In cage Oompany should fall to commence said work within the time above provided,
or if after having oommenced same, should fail to proseocute suoh work with diligence and
as a result thereof should fail to complete said setruoctures and plant on or before
November 30, 1935, or suoh later date as may be established by esuoch extensions of time as
ehall result from delayms, as above provided, or if, after said dam and structures are
completed and placed in operation, the same should be broken or destroved and Company
should digoontinue the operation of said plant and should fail or refuse %o commence the
work of repairing and restoring the same within six months thereafter, unlees prevented
by omusee of foroe majeure, and %0 complete such restoration within a reasonable time
thereafter 80 as to resume the operation thereof, at the option of City the sald forty-
year period aforeeaid shall terminate, and company hereby agrees and obligatee itgelf and
assigns to surrender possession of said plant, dam and premises to City upon demand in |
writing; and in event of failure or refusal, City shall have and is hereby granted and
given the absolute and unrestrioted right and power to enter upon sald premises and take
possesslion of sald dam, hydro-electric plant and property and every part and parcel there~:
of , without let or hindrance, and eject therefrom all persons found in posseselon thereot,;
and all damages of every kind ococasioned by said entry and ejection are hereby expressly
waived; or, the Oity shall have the right, if it so elects, and it is hereby expresely
authorized, to apply to the Court in whioh the above mentioned ocase is now pending, for, i

and said Court is hereby expressly authorized, empowered and requested upon such applica- f
tion, t0 ipsue the proper writ or process Tequiring the Marshal of pald Dietrict to do=-
liver pospeesion of sald dam, power-housge, machinery and hydro-eleotrioc plant and evexy
part thereof, to the Oity. 1t is expressly understood that Oompany shall have the right
at any time before and all times during said terms, upon ite surrendering poesession of
and the exeocution and delivery to Uity of a relinquieshment in writing of all the rightes,
title, interests or privileges that it has or may have in and to said dam, struotures,
power=house, equipment, machinery, ete., under the terms hereof, to a full and oomplete
releage and disoharge from any and all obligations or liabvilities imposed upon or assumed
by 1t under the provigions hereof, and it shall have the right at 1te election and at its
own coet and expense to remove any and all appurtenances, apparatus, or equipment install-
¢d on sald premises, not used or useful or neocessary to or in the generation of eleotrio
energy at said hydro-electrio plant or to the transmission and delivery thereto to Oity.

[ ———————— P—
e ..

Provided, however, if and when Jompany surrenders sald property as in thls Seotion VI

provided, it shell not remove any machinery or applianoces used or useful in the gensration

¢ T Tt
L "y, - -~

of eleotriocity or the delivery of same to City, and in event the ocapaoclty of esald genera-
ting machinery or applianoces ghall then be less than 3600 kw at 80% power factor, Company g _J
shall restore such machinery and applisnces to & total oapacity of not lese than 3600 kw 5 f*

at 80% power faotor. Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring Oompany to restore

dam or hydraulic appurtenances if damaged, broken or destroyed nor to restore generating

facilities or machinery or appliances damaged or destroyed from causes coincident with or

e —— ST
e T Ry

—y e — e e
PO

-




PR DT LA S L N YIRS MEINVET FFRLTNEY F TS EARCE ) E) o L = - e L — _ - _
I mnad e N W );,:;pf;p_:;g!-},;,.f.i_._rﬂ_xﬁ-.nfp‘-_ Loy it TEAUS e 1S a i TN BTty w FeanuYe, ;.. R T S e e A T T T R R ey, NI YL A A BT L 78 o WL /RN INUHETT) SN A ) LT e

226¢€

arising out of suoh damage, break or destruotion to said dam or hydraulio appurtenances,

EECTON VIL

Company shall have the right, and 1t is hereby granted the right, to ereot and
maintain for said period of forty years & conneoting line or lines with suoh appurtenances
as may be necegeary or desirable in conneoction therewith from sald hydro-eleotric plant
and power~house to the 0ity limite, and such 1line or lines shall be lootted along such
practiocable route, or routes, lying generally in a northerly direction from said dame-elte,
and following as near as practioable the lake-ghore to the Oity'se present north limites,
or in such other direotion ae may be agreed upon by Oompany and 0ity; but the Oity shall
not be liable or responsible for the cost of the right of way for eaid line or any
damages ocoasioned by the btuilding of the same; and the Jompany shall indemnify the Oity
against any damages that may be recovered against the 0ity on aocount of the presence of
such 1line or lines within the Oity limite.

All the power generated at said hydro-electric plant ehall be transmitted there-
from exolusively along and by means of aforesaid 1line or linea of Company extending from
sald plant 40 said Qity limits, and all of power gonerated at said plant ehall be deliver-
ed thereby exoclumively to Oompany or to some ocustomer of the Company at & point beyond
and outside said corporate limite of Qity, except suoh power as shall be delivered to
City ae herein provided for; and no power ghall be gold or diptributed or in any manner .
dieposed of or delivered to any person, firm, corporation, or inetitution whatacever
along said tranemiesion line or linees of Company between sald hydro-slectric plant and
eald ocorporate limits of Oity.

SECTION VIIL

It i1s expressly agreed and herein etipulated that the title to sald dam, appurte-
nances, power-~houge, maohinery, water rights, over-flor rights, and all of the property
and equipment pertaining to said hydro=eleotrio plant, shall forever vest in the Oity of
Austin, and that Oity shall have the right during said term of forty years, to make or
permit to be made such use of the lake oreated by sald dam for recreational or other
purpoges, a8 will not materially interfere with Oompany in the exeroige of the righte
hordin grantdd. 8inoce said property doos and shall always belong to the City it is ocon-
sidered, understood and agreed that neither the saild property nor the right to the
posaesaion , use and operation of the same, is or shall be subject to any kind of a oity
tax, or assessment; and it ia expresely here stipulated that aaid oonsideration, under~
standing and agreement ig one of the principal considerations moving the parties hereto
to enter into this contraoct.

0ity shall uge ite best efforts to prevent its employes, and the publioc, while
using said lake, from trespassing on said dam and appurtenant struotures and from ooming
within close proximity thereto. Oompany shall have the right to establish reasonable
areag or zones in close proximity to sald dam from which, in its opinion, public safety
requires that the public be excluded, and to poet and maintain in or near such areas
or zonea notices or warninge of the dangers and hazards to persons remsining therein while
said plant 1s in operation, and particularly when sald river is at flood stage, or flood

is threatened, and the gates on sald dam are opened. Qity shall co-operate with Company

in proteoting the pudlic and the Company againsgt such hazards and dangers, and to that

PATEL S R ey e s

.
.,_.-—rr: ?1-(_“-&._ =

17

-t

- asna
e

PSR S
T [

TR LA

S iy




TR Y
Voos

2

L .‘\'1-C*\-;-":'.."'..'"ﬁ'!’l.t h p'u'\! st IR e I AT 2 N TR A Ge IR LTS B ] AT A A PR TR T Aty y o [Y ¥ dv s WA TP BTN LD P AU TR AT, AT R S T2 L
[ VEG T, g eI e \ 1y A YA NCTL R TR AN [ Ki3 0 i P ALY N ALY M TH R | e r '_it‘.
W Ay "
g
i

26f

i

end shall enaot proper ordinance prohibiting trespassing on said dam and struotures and
within suoch areas or sones under pains and penalties provided for therein.

REOTION 21X

It is expremsly agreed and stipulated that the water in the lake oreated by said
dam shall not, in the operation of said plant, be lowered below a point thirteen (13) feet
below the orest of esaid dam during said forty-year period except in ocases of emergenoy,
or when it beoomes neocesgsary to reduce the level below such point in order to prevent
threatened damage or to make needed repairs. ;

SEQLION X
The Company, ite sucoessors and assigns, may cause its obligatione hereunder to bde ;
performed, in whole or in part, by others, and may permit others to have and enjoy rights |
hereunder; but no assignment, in whole or in part, shall relieve Company from any of its 5

obligations hereunder; and no suoh assignment shall have the effeot of conferring upon
any assignee any right or privilege not granted in this contract.

RESLION X1

This agreement shall be duly passed and adopted by an Ordinance of the 0ity Qouncil |
of the 0ity of Austin, and when eso passed and adopted, shall operate asg & franchise cone |
ferring upon the Ogmpany the rights and powers to do and to perform the servioes, aots
and things herein provided for, and the several termes and provigions hereof shall inure
to the benefit of, and become binding upon, the City and its suocessors, and upon aonpanv.?

ite successore and apsigne, respectively. [

QT IO

This ocontraot shall be filed among the papers in the above ocause, and.gg; Court
wherein pald cause is pending is hereby authorized to enter suoh decree as may be deemed
necepsary and proper to enforoe, carry out and give effeot to this contraoct and evexry

part thereof.

Executsd in triplicate original this the 28th day of November, A. D. 1531.

THE OITY OF AUBTIN
y OTXNOY «
(Szd) white. Taylox & Ggrdner,

By (ggd} Ekg D !héﬁ‘
] orneys of Neoord.

AUSTIN DAM, INOQ. i
{8zd) PBlack & graveg 4
d) Ireland ve g 3o
d am ton /3 aplier
Brown
Sgd oward Templeton
B Attorneys O 600Td.




